
 

STATE MINISTRY OF PROVINCIAL COUNCILS & LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

AFFAIRS 
JICA Funded Rural Infrastructure Development Project in Emerging Regions (RIDEP) 

 (Loan No.SL-P116) 

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION UNIT, NORTHERN PROVINCE 

Invitation for Bids 
IFB No: SL-P116/RIDEP/NP/PIU/RR/2021/08 

 

1. The Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka has received a loan from Japan International Cooperation 

Agency (JICA) towards the cost of the Rural Infrastructure Development Project in Emerging Regions.  It is 

intended that part of the proceeds of this loan will be applied to eligible payments under the contracts as detailed 

below. 

 

1. Improvement to Rural Roads -Sundarapuram Road, Yankaravoor Road & Thenindia Thiruchabai Road of 

Vavuniya South Tamil Pradeshiya Sabha, Vavuniya District in Northern Province.  (Contract No: SL-

P116/NP2/RR/2021/10) 

2. Improvement to Rural Road-Pandiyankulam-Sivapuram Road of Manthai East Pradeshiya Sabha, 

Mullaitivu District in Northern Province. (Contract No: SL-P116/NP2/RR/2021/11) 

3. Improvement to Rural Road-Mahilankulam-puthiyavelar Sinnakulam Main Road of Vavuniya South Tamil 

Pradeshiya Sabha, Vavuniya District in Northern Province. (Contract No: SL-P116/NP2/RR/2021/12) 

 

2. Bidding will be conducted through procedures in accordance with the applicable Guidelines for Procurement 

under Japanese ODA Loans, and is open to all Bidders from eligible source countries, as defined in the Loan 

Agreement. 

3. The Chairman of the Provincial Procurement Committee on behalf of the Northern Provincial Council now 

invites sealed Bids from eligible Bidders for the contract detailed above consisting following Road development 

systems. 

 

01. Contract No: SL-P116/NP2/RR/2021/10  

Construction and completion to (a)Suntharapuram Road - 1.68 km, (b)Yankaravwor Road – 0.97km, 

(c)Thenindia Thiruchavai Road – 1.25km of Vavuniya south tamil Pradeshiya Sabha in the Vavuniya district. 

The work comprises earthworks, ABC sub-base, and concrete/Asphalt pavement, with construction of 

concrete box/Hume pipe culverts, construction of accesses and Retaining wall, earth/concrete drains, 

earth/hard shoulder etc. (“The Works”). 

 
02. Contract No: SL-P116/NP2/RR/2021/11 

Construction and completion to Pandiyankulam-Sivapuram Road-3.2 km, The work comprises earthworks, 

ABC sub-base, and concrete pavement, with construction of concrete box/Hume pipe culverts, construction 

of accesses and Retaining wall, earth/concrete drains, earth/hard shoulder etc. (“The Works”). 

 

03. Contract No: SL-P116/NP2/RR/2021/12 

Construction and completion to Mahilankulam-Puthiyavelar Sinnakulam Road - 2.64 km of Vavuniya south 

tamil Pradeshiya Sabha in the Vavuniya district. The work comprises earthworks, ABC sub-base, and 

Asphalt pavement, with construction of concrete box/Hume pipe culverts, construction of accesses and 

Retaining wall, earth/concrete drains, earth/hard shoulder etc. (“The Works”). 

 

 

 

 

 



Note: (I) To be considered for contracts award some eligibility selection criteria highlighted in bid document are 

tabulated below. 

S. 

No 
Package No 

Non-

Refundabl

e Deposit 

(for each 

package) 

Bid 

Security 

(for each 

package) 

CIDA 

Registration 

(for each 

package) 

Financial 

Situation 

(for each 

package) 

Financial 

Resources 

(for each 

package) 

Construction 

Experience 

(for each 

package) 

01 SL-

P116/NP2/R

R/2021/10 

LKR 

20,000.00 

LKR 1.5 

Million  

(Valid up to 

20.12.2021) 

Grade C4 or 

above 

(Highway 

Construction) 

LKR 130 Million 

minimum average 

annual 

construction 

turnover over in 

previous 3 years. 

LKR 46 

Million 

minimum 

amount of 

liquid assets 

or credit 

facility 

Minimum 01 

Similar nature 

contract, value 

not 

less than 50 

Million 

LKR 

satisfactorily 

completed in 

the last 07 

years 

02 SL-

P116/NP2/R

R/2021/11 

LKR 

20,000.00 

LKR 1.5 

Million 

(Valid up to 

20.12.2021) 

Grade C4 or 

above 

(Highway 

Construction) 

LKR 130 Million 

minimum average 

annual 

construction 

turnover over in 

previous 3 years. 

LKR 48 

Million 

minimum 

amount of 

liquid assets 

or credit 

facility 

Minimum 01 

Similar nature 

contract, 

value not 

less than 50 

Million 

LKR 

satisfactorily 

completed in 

the last 07 

years. 

03 

 

 

SL-

P116/NP2/R

R/2021/12 

LKR 

15,000.00 

LKR 0.8 

Million  

(Valid up to 

20.12.2021) 

Grade C4 or 

above  

(Highway 

Construction) 

LKR 70 Million 

minimum average 

annual 

construction turn 

over in previous 3 

years 

LKR 25 

Million 

minimum 

amount of 

liquid assets 

or credit 

facility  

Minimum 01 

Similar nature 

contract, 

value not 

less than 25 

Million 

LKR 

satisfactorily 

completed in 

the last 07 

years. 

 

Note (II): CIDA registration requirement as JV, Please refer clause no 2.1.4 of Eligibility and Qualification Criteria. 
 

4. The provisions in the Instructions to Bidders and in the General Conditions of Contract are the provisions of the 

Standard Bidding Documents under Japanese ODA Loans for the Procurement of Small Works. 
 

5. Interested eligible Bidders may obtain further information from and inspect the Bidding Documents at the Office 

of the Project Implementation Unit, Northern Province. No 225, Main Street, Jaffna. Telephone: 021-2214278 

Fax: 021-2214277, Email: ridepnp@gmail.com 
 

6. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be purchased by interested Bidders on the submission of a written 

application at Project Implementation Unit, No.225 Main Street, Jaffna. Bids shall be issued from 30.06.2021 to 

26.07.2021during normal working days from 9.00 am to 3.00 pm. 

 

7. Pre-bid meeting will be held on 14.07.2021 at 10.00 am at Project Implementation Unit, Jaffna at the above 

address. Site visit will be organized soon after the Pre-bid meeting. 
 

8. Bids must be delivered to the address of the Chief Secretary’s Secretariat, Northern Provincial Council, 1st Floor, 

Kandy Road, Kaithady, Jaffna on or before 2.00 pm on 27.07.2021 and must be accompanied by bid security 

amount indicated in the above table. The form of the Bid Security shall be an unconditional guarantee issued by a 

Commercial Banks registered and authorized by Central Bank of Sri Lanka. 



 

9. Bids will be opened in the presence of Bidders’ representatives who choose to attend soon after bid closing at the 

Chief Secretary’s Secretariat, Northern Provincial Council, 1st Floor, Kandy Road, Kaithady, Jaffna on 

27.07.2021 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   Chief Secretary,  

Chairman - Provincial Procurement Committee,  

Chief Secretary’s Secretariat, Northern Provincial Council, 

1st Floor, Kandy Road, Kaithady, Jaffna.  

 

 

Telephone: +94 21 2220843  

Fax: +94 21 2220841 

Email: chiefsecnpc@gmail.com 


